This award 

will be given once a year to a young scientist (including an early career 

researcher) who is the first author of the best-published paper. Prof. B L 

Verma briefed about the finalised award rules. This Award will carry a cash 

prize of ₹ 25,000/- (Rupees twenty-five thousand only), a Certificate of 

Honour, and a Memento. The GB ratified the approval by GC in this regard. 

He further informed about Prof. Abhaya Indrayan's request to contribute an 

additional amount of ₹ 2,00,000/- (Rupees two lakhs only) for his existing

[...]

suggestions (if any), it can be finalised in the subsequent GC. The GB ratified 

the approval of GC in this regard. 

The GB was informed by the Secretary about approval by GC regarding the 

increase in seed money usually given to the conference organisers of the 

Annual Conferences as ₹ 25,000/- (Rupees twenty-five thousand only) instead 

of ₹ 10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) presently. The GB ratified the same. 

The GB was informed by the Secretary about approval of GC regarding 

possible waiving of the registration fee & providing free accommodation by the 

organising secretary for senior members invited to receive ISMS awards,